

Sessions Case No.53 of 2024
CNR No.- WBCS01-000729-2024

Order No.02
Dated 02.09.2024

Received the case record on transfer from the Court of Ld. Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

It appears that the case record was transferred from the Juvenile Justice Board u/s 18(3) of the Juvenile Justice Act, 2015 to the Children's Court having jurisdiction to try the offence.

In view of Government of West Bengal Judicial Department's Notification No.323-JL dated 06.09.2013, the Court of Ld. Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta has been specified as the Children's Court to try offences under the said Act in the District of Calcutta. Since in view of the aforesaid notification, this Court is not having jurisdiction to try and dispose of this case, I find it appropriate to return the case record to the Ld. Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta for his consideration.

The case record be accordingly placed before the Ld. Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta immediately.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Judge, Bench – II,
City Sessions Court,
Calcutta.
J.O. Code No. WB00868

Judge, Bench – II,
City Sessions Court,
Calcutta.
J.O. Code No. WB00868